

No. 04-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK K. MOLLER
THE CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

PAMELA HARRIS
(Counsel of Record)
GARRETT W. WOTKYNs
ARTHUR W.S. DUFF
LAURA DE JAAGER*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
**Admitted in Illinois only*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. An Administrative Interpretation Of Federal Commerce Clause Authority Over Local Conduct Is Not Entitled To Deference Under This Court’s Federalism Precedents.	6
A. Localism Is An Important Component Of The American System Of Dual Sovereignty.	6
B. Agency Interpretations Of The Scope Of Federal Commerce Power Deserve No Deference.	9
1. Agencies have an inferior democratic pedigree.	9
2. Where agency decisionmaking risks conflict with a state’s democratically- expressed preferences about regulation within the scope of its historic police powers, agency decisionmaking must at a minimum accord with this Court’s preference for decisional minimalism.....	12
3. Agency interpretations of the scope of their own regulatory jurisdiction are especially suspect where an agency interprets an ambiguous statute to support a novel expansion of federal rulemaking jurisdiction with enormous social consequences.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Ashcroft Directive Fails Scrutiny Under the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	26
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	13
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	18, 19
<i>Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , Nos. 94-3855, 94-3973, 94-4280, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 1765 (6th Cir. Feb. 5, 1998)	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	27
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	21
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925)	24, 26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	26, 28, 29
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)	11, 25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	27, 28
<i>Rodgers v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 492 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1974)	26
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	22, 23
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	3, 10
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	4
<i>United States v. Dewitt</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 41 (1870)	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	1, 5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	2
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	8, 20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	9, 13
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	20, 29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2, 19, 29
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I-IX.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	28
 <u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 822.....	25
21 U.S.C. § 829.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 290bb-2a.....	11
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04	11, 24
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11	14
Dispensing of Controlled Substances to Assist Suicide, 66 Fed. Reg. 56,607 (Nov. 9, 2001).....	24, 27, 28
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Lynn A. Baker & Ernest A. Young, <i>Federalism and the Double Standard</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 75 (2001).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Sam Bagenstos, <i>Commerce Clause Doctrine and Practicalities</i> , http://www.scotusblog.com/movabletype/archives/2005/06/commerce_clause.html (June 6, 2005).....	11
Dan T. Coenen, <i>The Rehnquist Court, Structural Due Process, and Semisubstantive Constitutional Review</i> , 75 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1281 (2002)	18
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	6, 7
James G. Hodge, Jr., <i>The Role of Federalism and Public Health Law</i> , 12 J.L. & Health 309 (1997)	7
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Translating Federalism: United States v. Lopez</i> , 1995 Sup. Ct. Rev. 125 (1995).....	22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987)	7, 8
Andrzej Rapaczynski, <i>From Sovereignty to Process: The Jurisprudence of Federalism After Garcia</i> , 1985 Sup. Ct. Rev. 341	8
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Foreword: Leaving Things Undecided</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 6 (1996)	4, 13
Charles M. Tiebout, <i>A Pure Theory of Local Expenditures</i> , 64 J. Pol. Econ. 416 (1956).....	7
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> 181 (Henry Reeve trans., 1961).....	6
Edward L. Rubin & Malcolm Feeley, <i>Federalism: Some Notes on a National Neurosis</i> , 41 UCLA L. Rev. 903 (1994).....	8
Ernest A. Young, <i>Deference to Whom?</i> , http://www.scotusblog.com/movabletype/archives/2005/06/deference_to_wh.html (June 6, 2005).....	11-12
